

No. 20-61007

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

GEORGE R. JARKESY, JR. ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM
ORDER OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARGARET A. LITTLE
RICHARD A. SAMP
SENIOR LITIGATION COUNSEL
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
peggy.little@NCLA.legal
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. SEC ALJs ENJOY UNCONSTITUTIONAL MULTIPLE LAYERS OF TENURE PROTECTION	6
A. SEC ALJs Are Inferior Officers of the United States Protected from Removal by Impermissible Multiple Layers.....	6
B. The Commission Misreads <i>Free Enterprise Fund</i>	8
C. SEC’s Proposed Statutory Construction Does Not Save the Day	10
D. SEC’s Proposed Severance Solution Has Not Been Properly Preserved and Fails on Its Merits.....	12
II. FEDERAL SECURITIES LAW VIOLATES PETITIONERS’ FIFTH AND SEVENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY DENYING THEM A JURY TRIAL	14
A. Federal Law Improperly Denies Petitioners Equal Rights to Demand a Jury	14
B. <i>Atlas Roofing</i> Does Not Permit Congress to Eliminate Jury Rights in Civil Proceedings Alleging Securities Fraud	20
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Comm’n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters and Helpers v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	24
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	14, 15, 22
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935).....	17
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998).....	24
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	14, 21, 24, 25
<i>Gupta v. SEC</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 503 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	18
<i>In re John Thomas Capital Mgmt. Grp. LLC</i> , 2020 WL 5291417 (Sep. 4, 2020)	3
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2014).....	3
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	3, 12, 16

<i>Lavelle v. Massachusetts Comm’n Against Discrimination</i> , 426 Mass. 332 (1997)	19
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 872 F.3d 578 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MFS Sec. Corp. v. SEC</i> , 380 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 2004)	7, 11
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 284 (1856).....	22
<i>Oil States Energy Services, LLC v. Greene’s Energy Group, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018).....	22
<i>Parsons v. Bedford</i> , 28 U.S. 433 (1830).....	21
<i>Peel & Co. v. Rug Mkt.</i> , 238 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	17
<i>SEC v. Life Partners Holdings, Inc.</i> , 853 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Luciano-Rodriguez</i> , 442 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2006)	13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. II8, 9
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....6
U.S. CONST. art. III13, 14
U.S. CONST. amend. V5, 14, 15, 19
U.S. CONST. amend. VII*passim*

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 1202(d)7
5 U.S.C. § 7521*passim*
5 U.S.C. § 7521(a)7, 11
15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(g)(1)16
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)16
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(a)(2)16
15 U.S.C. § 78u-3.....16
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(1).....3
15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(i)(1)(B).....16
28 U.S.C. § 13313

OTHER REFERENCES

Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , New Civil Liberties Alliance, <i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , No. 17-130 (U.S. Supreme Ct. Feb. 28, 2018)	25
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203 (2010)	16, 17, 25
James Madison, 1 Annals of Cong. 463 (1789).....	8
Occupational Safety and Health Act (“OSH Act”).....	23, 25, 26
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> 227-57 (2014)	15
